—
LOW VOLTAGE AC DRIVES
ABB general purpose drives
ACS580, 0.75 to 500 kW
2 A B B G E N E R A L PU R P O S E D R I V E S , AC S5 8 0,  C ATA LO G
—
Easiness.
Reliability.

rating table. See pages 18 and 19.
3 4
Type designation:
Product series
Types and construction
Rating
Voltage
Options
ACS580  03A3 L501+ 01 4–––
 04
 07
—
How to select a drive
The right drive is extremely easy to select. The following instructions show you
how to order the right drive for your application.
2
3
1
Pages 20 and 21
Choose your options (on pages 20 and 21) and
add the option codes to the drive’s order
code. Remember to use a “+” mark
before each option code.
4
16 A B B G E N E R A L PU R P O S E D R I V E S , AC S5 8 0,  C ATA LO G
Mains connection
Voltage and
power range
3-phase, UN  380 to 480 V, +10%/-15%
ACS580-01: from 0.75 up to 250 kW
ACS580-04: from 250 up to 500 kW
ACS580-07: from 75 up to 500 kW
Frequency from 48 to 63 Hz
Power factor cos = 0.98
Efficiency
(at nominal power)
98%
Motor connection
Voltage 0 to UN, 3-phase
Frequency 0 to 500 Hz
Motor control Scalar and vector control
Torque control Torque step rise time:
<10 ms with nominal torque
Non-linearity:
± 5% with nominal torque
Speed control Static accuracy:
20% of motor nominal slip
Dynamic accuracy:
1% seconds with 100% torque step
Product compliance
CE
Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC, EN 61800-5-1: 2007
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC, EN 61800-5-2: 2007
EMC Directive 2004/108/EC, EN 61800-3: 2004 + A1: 2012
RoHS directive 2011/65/EU
ACS580-07 (R10–R11) CE
Quality assurance system ISO 9001 and Environmental system
ISO 14001
Waste electrical and electronic equipment directive
(WEEE) 2002/96/EC
RoHS directive 2011/65/EU
UL, EAC, RCM, UL, cUL
EMC according to EN 61800-3: 2004 + A1: 2012
Frames R1 to R9 with built-in C2 category filter as standard
Frames R10 and R11 with preconfigured built-in C3 category filter option
Environmental limits
Ambient temperature
Transport
Storage
-40 to +70 °C
-40 to +70 °C
Operation area ACS580-01: -15 to +50 °C. No frost allowed
R1 to R9 from +40 to +50 °C with derating
ACS580-04: -15 to +55 °C. No frost allowed
R10 to R11 from +40 to +55 °C with derating
ACS580-07: 0 to +40 °C. No frost allowed
R6 to R11 from +40 to +50 °C with derating
Cooling method
Air-cooled Dry clean air
Altitude
0 to 1 ,000 m
1,000 to 4,000 m
Without derating

Drivetune also has full
parameter access.
Option code Description Type designation
+J400 Assistant control panel (+J400
option automatically included)
ACS-AP-S
+J425 Industrial Assistant control panel* ACS-AP-I
+J429 Control panel with Bluetooth
interface*
ACS-AP-W
+J404 Basic control panel ACS-BP-S
+J424 Blank control panel cover (no
control panel delivered)
CDUM-01
3AXD50000004419 Panel bus adapter CDPI-01
3AUA0000108878 Control panel mounting platform
(flush mounted, requires also
panel bus adapter on the drive)
DPMP-01
3AXD50000009374 Control panel mounting platform
(surface mounted, requires also
panel bus adapter on the drive)
DPMP-02
3AXD50000016230 Control panel mounting platform
option, only for ACS580-04
modules
DPMP-03
3AXD50000010763 Door mounting kit for the panel
(for one drive, contains both
DPMP-02 and CDPI-01)
DPMP-EXT
* Also compatible with ACS880 drives
—
Control panel options
Assistant control panel ACS-AP-S is included as standard
in the delivery. ACS-AP-S (+J400) can be replaced by +J options below.
—
01 Assistant control
panel is included
as standard.
—
02 Optional Bluetooth
panel. USB connection
as standard.
—
03 By using the CDPI-
01 panel adapter, the
assistant control panel
is able to manage
up to 32 drives.
21
—
Remote monitoring option
Ordering code Description Type designation
3AUA0000094517 2 x panel bus interface
2 x 32 = max. 64 drives
2 x Ethernet interface
SD memory card
USB port for WLAN/3G
NETA-21
—
Additional options
Safe configuration for
unpowered drives
The CCA-01 cold configuration
adapter provides a serial
communication interface for
unpowered ACS580 drives. With
the adapter, safety isolation of
both serial communication and
control board power supply is
possible. The power supply is
taken from a PC USB port.
Remote monitoring
access worldwide
The NETA-21 remote monitoring
tool gives easy access to the
drive via the Internet or local
Ethernet network. NETA-21
comes with a built-in web
server. Compatible with
standard web browsers, it
ensures easy access to a web-
based user interface. Through
the web interface, the user can
configure drive parameters,
and monitor drive log data, load
levels, runtime, energy
consumption, I/O data and
bearing temperatures of the
motor connected to the drive.
PC tools
The Drive composer PC tool
offers fast and harmonized
setup, commissioning and
monitoring for all-compatible
drives. The free version of the
tool provides startup and
maintenance capabilities and
gathers all drive information,
such as parameter loggers,
faults, backups and lists, into a
support diagnostics file. Drive
composer pro provides
additional features such as
custom parameter windows,
graphical control diagrams of
the drive's configuration, and
improved monitoring and
diagnostiscs.
—
04
—
05
04 Cold configuration
adapter CCA-01
—
05 Remote
monitoring tool
NETA-21
—
06 Drive composer
PC tool
—
06
Ordering code Description Type designation
3AXD50000019865 Cold configurator adapter,
packed kit
CCA-01
22 A B B G E N E R A L PU R P O S E D R I V E S , AC S5 8 0,  C ATA LO G 22
—
Fieldbus adapters
Option code Fieldbus protocol Adapter
+K451 DeviceNet™ FDNA-01
+K454 PROFIBUS DP. DPV0/DPV1 FPBA-01
+K457 CANopen® FCAN-01
+K458 Modbus RTU FSCA-01
+K462 ControlNet FCNA-01
+K469 EtherCAT® FECA-01
+K470 POWERLINK FEPL-02
+K473
EtherNet/IP™, Modbus TCP,
PROFINET IO FENA-11
+K475
Two port EtherNet/IP™,
Modbus TCP, PROFINET IO FENA-21
—
I/O options
Option code Description Type designation
+L501
External 24 V AC and DC
2 x RO and 1 x DO CMOD-01
+L523
External 24 V and isolated
PTC interface CMOD-02
+L512
115/230 V digital input
6 x DI and 2 x RO CHDI-01
+L537
ATEX certified PTC interface
and external 24V CPTC-02
Fieldbus adapter modules
The ACS580 general purpose
drives are compatible with a
wide range of fieldbus
protocols. The drive comes with
Modbus RTU fieldbus interface
as standard. Fieldbus
communication reduces wiring
costs when compared to
traditional hardwired input/
output connections.
Input/output
extension modules
Standard input and output can
be extended by using optional
analog and digital input/output
extension modules. The
modules are easily installed in
the extension slots located on
the drive.
—
07 ACS580 is
compatible with many
fieldbus protocols
—
08 Input/output
extension modules
—
07
—
08
——
Connectivity options
23
—
EMC – electromagnetic compatibility
Comparison of EMC standards
EMC according to EN 61800-3
product standard
EN 61800-3
product
standard
EN 55011. product family
standard for industrial,
scientific
and medical (ISM)
equipment
EN 61000-6-4, generic
emission standard for
industrial environments
EN 61000-6-3, generic
emission standard for
residential, commercial

below.
Cooling air flow and recommended input protection fuses for 380 to 415 V units
Type designation Frame size
Cooling air flow 380 to 415 V units
Recommended input protection fuses
for 380 to 415 V units***
Heat dissipation* Air flow
Max.
noise level** IEC fuses UL fuses
W BTU/Hr m3/h ft3/min dBA A Fuse type A Fuse type
ACS580-01-02A7-4 R1 45 155 34 20 56 4 gG 6 UL Class T
ACS580-01-03A4-4 R1 55 187 34 20 56 6 gG 6 UL Class T
ACS580-01-04A1-4 R1 66 224 34 20 56 6 gG 6 UL Class T
ACS580-01-05A7-4 R1 84 288 34 20 56 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS580-01-07A3-4 R1 106 362 50 29 55 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS580-01-09A5-4 R1 133 454 50 29 55 16 gG 15 UL Class T
ACS580-01-12A7-4 R1 174 593 50 29 55 16 gG 15 UL Class T
ACS580-01-018A-4 R2 228 777 128 75 66 25 gG 20 UL Class T
ACS580-01-026A-4 R2 322 1100 128 75 66 32 gG 30 UL Class T
ACS580-01-033A-4 R3 430 1469 116 68 71 40 gG 35 UL Class T
ACS580-01-039A-4 R3 525 1791 116 68 71 50 gG 45 UL Class T
ACS580-01-046A-4 R3 619 2114 116 68 71 63 gG 50 UL Class T
ACS580-01-062A-4 R4 1153 3938 280 165 69 80 gG 80 UL Class T
ACS580-01-073A-4 R4 1153 3938 280 165 69 100 gG 90 UL Class T
ACS580-01-088A-4 R5 1156 3948 280 165 62 100 gG 110 UL Class T
ACS580-01-106A-4 R5 1331 4546 435 256 67 125 gG 150 UL Class T
ACS580-01-145A-4 R6 1476 5041 435 256 67 160 gG 200 UL Class T
ACS580-01-169A-4 R7 1976 6748 450 265 67 250 gG 225 UL Class T
ACS580-01-206A-4 R7 2346 8012 550 324 67 315 gG 300 UL Class T
ACS580-01-246A-4 R8 3336 11393 550 324 65 355 gG 350 UL Class T
ACS580-01-293A-4 R8 3936 13442 1150 677 65 425 gG 400 UL Class T
ACS580-01-363A-4 R9 4836 16516 1150 677 68 500 gG 500 UL Class T
ACS580-01-430A-4 R9 6036 20614 1150 677 68 700 gG 600 UL Class T
* Heat dissipation value is a reference for cabinet thermal design.
** The maximum noise level at full fan speed. When the drive is not operating at full load and at maximum ambient temperature the noise level is lower.
*** For detailed fuse sizes and types. please see the ACS580 HW manuals. document codes: 3AXD50000018826 and 3AXD50000015497.
—
Wall-mounted drives, ACS580-01
25
Cooling air flow and recommended input protection fuses for 380 to 415 V units
Type designation Frame size
Cooling air flow 380 to 415 V units
Recommended input protection fuses
for 380 to 415 V units***
Heat dissipation* Air flow
Max.
noise level** IEC fuses UL fuses
W BTU/Hr m3/h ft3/min dBA A Fuse type A Fuse type
ACS580-07-0145A-4 R6 1827 1801 685 982 67 250 170M3816D 250 DFJ-250
ACS580-07-0169A-4 R7 2335 2317 700 1004 67 250 170M3816D 300 DFJ-300
ACS580-07-0206A-4 R7 2738 2716 700 1004 67 315 170M3817D 300 DFJ-300
ACS580-07-0246A-4 R8 3719 3719 800 1147 65 400 170M5408 400 170M5408
ACS580-07-0293A-4 R8 4352 4352 800 1147 65 500 170M5410 500 170M5410
ACS580-07-0363A-4 R9 5321 5314 1400 2007 68 630 170M6410 630 170M6410
ACS580-07-0430A-4 R9 6589 6579 1400 2007 68 700 170M6411 700 170M6411
ACS580-07-495A-4 R10 5602 19132 2950 1837 72 800 170M6412 *** ***
ACS580-07-575A-4 R10 6409 21888 2950 1837 72 900 170M6413 *** ***
ACS580-07-640A-4 R10 8122 27738 2950 1837 72 1000 170M6414 *** ***
ACS580-07-715A-4 R11 8764 29931 2950 1837 72 1250 170M6416 *** ***
ACS580-07-810A-4 R11 9862 33680 2950 1837 72 1250 170M6416 *** ***
ACS580-07-870A-4 R11 10578 36126 3170 1978 72 1400 170M6417 *** ***
* Heat dissipation value is a reference for cabinet thermal design.
** The maximum noise level at full fan speed. When the drive is not operating at full load and at maximum ambient temperature the noise level is lower.
*** For detailed fuse sizes and types. please see the ACS580 HW manuals. document codes: 3AXD50000018826, 3AXD50000015497,
3AXD50000045815 and 3AXD50000032622.
Cooling air flow and recommended input protection fuses for 380 to 415 V units
Type designation Frame size
Cooling air flow 380 to 415 V units
Recommended input protection fuses
for 380 to 415 V units***
Heat dissipation* Air flow
Max.
noise level** IEC fuses UL fuses
W BTU/Hr m3/h ft3/min dBA A Fuse type A Fuse type
ACS580-04-505A-4 R10 5600 19132 1200 707 72 *** *** *** ***
ACS580-04-585A-4 R10 6400 21888 1200 707 72 *** *** *** ***
ACS580-04-650A-4 R10 8100 27738 1200 707 72 *** *** *** ***
ACS580-04-725A-4 R11 8700 29931 1200 707 72 *** *** *** ***
ACS580-04-820A-4 R11 9800 33680 1200 707 72 *** *** *** ***
ACS580-04-880A-4 R11 10500 36126 1420 848 72 *** *** *** ***
* Heat dissipation value is a reference for cabinet thermal design.
** The maximum noise level at full fan speed. When the drive is not operating at full load and at maximum ambient temperature the noise level is lower.
*** For detailed fuse sizes and types. please see the ACS580 HW manuals. document codes: 3AXD50000018826 and 3AXD50000015497.
—
Drive modules, ACS580-04
—
Cabinet-built drives, ACS580-07
26 A B B G E N E R A L PU R P O S E D R I V E S , AC S5 8 0,  C ATA LO G
—
du/dt filters
du/dt filtering suppresses inverter output voltage
spikes and rapid voltage changes that stress
motor insulation. Additionally, du/dt filtering
reduces capacitive leakage currents and high-
frequency emissions from the motor cable as well
as high-frequency losses and bearing currents in
the motor. The need for du/dt filtering depends
on the motor insulation. For information on the
construction of the motor insulation, consult the
manufacturer. More information on the du/dt
filters can be found in the ACS580 hardware
manual.
Dimensions and weights of the du/dt filters
du/dt filter Height
 (mm)
Width
(mm)
Depth
(mm)
Weight
(kg)
NOCH0016-60 195 140 115 2.4
NOCH0016-62/65 323 199 154 6
NOCH0030-60 215 165 130 4.7
NOCH0030-62/65 348 249 172 9
NOCH0070-60 261 180 150 9.5
NOCH0070-62/65 433 279 202 15.5
NOCH0120-60 3) 200 154 106 7
NOCH0120-62/65 765 308 256 45
FOCH0260-70 382 340 254 47
FOCH0320-50 662 319 293 65
FOCH0610-70 662 319 293 65
FOCH0875-70 662 319 293 65
BOCH-0880A-7 400 248 456 18
COF-01 570 296 360 23
COF-02 570 360 301 23
External du/dt filter for ACS580-01 and ACS580-04
du/dt filter type
* 3 filters included, dimensions apply to one filter.
Unprotected
(IP00)